entitled to the Community Services and are not subject to direct assessment by the Association. 

Exhibit A. 

Member Handbook – Revised February 2026   

1. Commencing on January 1, 2017, the Club’s Class A Operating Assessment by ORCA for Fiscal Year 
2017 is established at One Million One Hundred and Forty-Three Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,143,500). That sum will be paid by the Club to ORCA in quarterly installments. The first quarterly 
payment totaling Two Hundred and Eighty-Five Thousand and Eight Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars 
($285,875) shall be delivered to ORCA on or before December 1, 2016. Thereafter, the second, third and 
fourth installments of the Fiscal Year 2017 payment shall be due and payable by the Club in equal 
installments of $285,875 on April 1, 2017, July 1, 2017, and October 1, 2017, respectively.

[...]

percentage change (6%) for the Class A Operating Assessment since the compounded, cumulative change 
in such case would be less than five (5%) per year. 

3. Commencing on January 1, 2017 the Club shall pay to ORCA for ORCA’s Fiscal Year 2017 an additional 
Social Member Charge of Three Hundred and Fifty-Two Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($352,500). 
That sum will be paid to ORCA in quarterly installments. The first quarterly payment totaling Eighty-Eight 
Thousand One-Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($88,125) shall be delivered to ORCA on or before January 
1, 2017. Thereafter, the second, third and fourth installments of the Fiscal Year payment shall be due and 
payable by the Club in equal installments of $88,125 on April 1, July 1, and October 1, respectively.

[...]

upon the change in the number of Social Members on that date, but with the parties hereby agreeing that in 
no event shall the “floor” number of Social Members for calculation purposes ever be less than 2,000. 

6. Commencing on January 1, 2017, the Club shall pay to ORCA for ORCA’s Fiscal Year 2017 an 
Additional Annual Charge of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000). That sum will be paid to ORCA 
in quarterly installments. The first quarterly payment totaling Eighteen Thousand and Seven-Hundred and 
Fifty Dollars ($18,750) shall be delivered to ORCA on or before January 1, 2017. Thereafter, the second, 
third and fourth installments of the Fiscal Year 2017 payment shall be due and payable by the Club in equal 
installments of $18,750 on April 1, July 1, and October 1, respectively.